



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3234/2025**

VIKAS & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Shweta S. Kumar, Advocate

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC for the
State with Aditya Khatri, Advocate
and ASI Rajeev Kumar

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

13.11.2025

CRL.M.A. 29512/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 3234/2025

3. By way of the instant petition, the petitioners seek quashing of FIR bearing No.970/2022, registered at Police Station Burari, North District, Delhi for the commission of offence punishable under Section 451/506/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (hereafter 'IPC').
4. Issue notice. The learned ASC accepts notice on behalf of the State.
5. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners states that the present petition has been filed on the basis of compromise between the parties. The same is deposed by the learned ASC for the State, who states



that the petitioner is a habitual offender and four similar criminal cases are pending against him. He seeks permission to file Status Report.

6. Let the Status Report be filed by the State, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing, with advance copy to the other side.
7. List on 20.02.2026.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 13, 2025/ns
AP